Dedication

I dedicate this work to dearest people:

My father
My mother
My wife

With out their sustainable encouragement this research

would not come out to the existence.

Abd Alazeim



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my grateful thanks to my
supervisor Mrs. Ekhlas Abd Elazeiz Hassan for her advice and
persistent help through out the period of this study and Mr.
Housien Ahmed Hassan for his great help.

I would also like to thanks Mr. Omer Braima the chief of
the department of Radiology at Soba University Teaching
Hospital, Mr. A/Alsamad Mohamed Salih for encouragement
me to further studies.

My thanks also extent to Dr. Amin Elzaki at the Faculty of
Radiological Sciences and Medical Imaging at AAU

II



valall

q.&uu)” q]a.u.ll_g.- ao>oxll 62clo w9, J_g.gJo
arnlod oll

ool aalizall Llg I auoxi (I awl)odl o 90gs
dozan]l 8acd Lgds

Soin dasld ohel ey B b e awl) Ml weisl
8¢l )9 cani il aslixall Llg Jlg dazxazxll 80l Lgai (e
02008 joivw dio awljadl 6,19 waisl 289 . g wgaill
22009 545, iz

w09 x| ggio90 clgli agylw wlwl)o 2595 Y
wlwl) dln ang SV gdlgall dsaledl ol el Las
aalize cory §ubog lanl Olgin)l puas Jud L

u_9.9.: 09|).9 CAolg cL.uS«(40) ¢u|_9.uu.§« ul.u& o3>l
85 a) arzlaioll Hoall oVl wluid] (po anzazll 5acls
ezl dauwlgs aozxezll

LQ_)LgJo| a.o.ZoJJlo.).C«L‘? u_g.n.:PJaxouL_;Jluabu
8° & 97 Ll L,

L|9)|P1muawy,@m,§y|W|wu
caalizoll

I1I



English Abstract

This study is concerned with the review of different angles
for performing CT scan examination to show the skull base
foramina.

The study employed simple methodology including
checklist to use different angles for all foramina in skull base.

The study was started from September 2008 until July
2009.

There is no previous study in CT scan studies which
discussed this subject.

But some web sites journals published abstract discussed
the same title, which has other objectives and different
methodology.

Data from the first three or five slice of axial cuts of skull
base are recorded for 40 patients.

From the recorded results tables and figures I found that
angles8°&9° shows most foramina of the skull base.

The foramen magnum was shown very clearly in most

angles.

IV



List of abbreviation

abbreviation meaning
ILAM: Internal Auditory Meatus
A.C.C: Anterior Condylar Canal
C.A.T: Computed Axial Tomography
C.T: Computed Tomography
C.R.T: Cathode Ray Tube

T.V: Television

A.A.U: Alzaeim Alazhari University
Pt: Patients

kV: Kilo Voltage

mA: Milli ampere



List of contents

content

Dedication
Acknowledgement
Arabic Abstract
English Abstract

List of Abbreviations

List of contents
List of tables
List of figures

GHAPTER ONE
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem of the study
1.3 Hypothesis
1.4 Objective of the study
1.5 Methodology
1.6 Thesis out line
CHAPTER TWO

Part one
Previous Studies
Part Two
2.1 Anatomy and physiology of skull base
2.1.1  Anterior cranial fossa
2.1.2  Middle cranial fossa
2.1.2.1 Foramen Routundum
2.1.2.2 Foramen ovale
2.1.2.3 Foramen spinosum
2.1.2.4 Foramen Lacerum
2.1.3  Posterior cranial fossa
2.1.3.1 Anterior condylar canal
2.1.3.2 Jugular foramen
2.1.3.3 LAM
Part Three
2.3.1 Itroduction to physical principle of CT scan

VI

Page

II
I11
1AY

VI
VIII
IX

WINDNDNDN P

(eclioolieciioc BN EENEENEFANE S



2.3.1 Generation of CT scan

2.3.2 The physical principle of CT scan
2.3.2.1 Data acquisition

2.3.2.2 Data processing

2.3.2.3 Image display

2.3.2.4 Display devices
CHAPTER THREE

Material and Methods

3.1 Patients

3.2 Machine used

3.3 The methods of data collection
CHAPTR FUOR

Result of the study

CHAPTR Five

5.1 Dissection

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations

References

Appendixes

VII

17
17
18
18
19
19

22
22
22
23

25

38
40
41
42
43



List of table

Table No Content

2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13

Fig. No

2.1
2.2
2.3

Foramina of the skull base

Generation of CT scanner

Protocol for brain C.T scan in Soba Hospital
Protocol for brain C.T scan in Modern Medical Center
Gender of patients

Patients ages

Foramen rotundum

Foramen spinosum

Jugular foramen

. A M

A.C.C

Foramen Magnum

Foramen Lacerum

Foramen Ovale

Demonstrate not seen visualization
Demonstrate poor visualization
Demonstrate clear visualization

List of figurers

Content

Foramina spinosum and ovale
Navigating the skull base
Skull base foramina

VIII

page

16
17
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

pag

10
10
11



2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11
4.12
4.13

Skull base foramina

Anterior cranial fossa and body of sphenoid

Basic equipment configuration for CT diagram

Basic equipment configuration for CT

Distribution of sample population according to genders of patients
Distribution of sample population according to patients ages
Distribution of sample population for rotundum foramen according

to different angle.
Distribution of sample population for foramen spinosum according

to different angle.
Distribution of sample population for jugular foramen according to

different angle
Distribution of sample population for I.A.M foramen according to

different angle.
Distribution of sample population for A.C.C according to different

angle.
Distribution of sample population for foramen magnum according to

different angle.
Distribution of sample population for foramen lacerum according to

different angle.
Distribution of sample population for foramen ovale according to

different angle.
Distribution of not seen visualization

Distribution of poor visualization
Distribution of clear visualization

IX

14
15
20
21
25
26
27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35
36

37



