Dedication

dedicate this work to dearest people:

My father

My mother

My wife

With out their sustainable encouragement this research would not come out to the existence.

Abd Alazeim

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisor Mrs. Ekhlas Abd Elazeiz Hassan for her advice and persistent help through out the period of this study and Mr. Housien Ahmed Hassan for his great help.

I would also like to thanks Mr. Omer Braima the chief of the department of Radiology at Soba University Teaching Hospital, Mr. A/Alsamad Mohamed Salih for encouragement me to further studies.

My thanks also extent to Dr. Amin Elzaki at the Faculty of Radiological Sciences and Medical Imaging at AAU

الملخص

ظهور ثقوب قاعدة الجمجمة بواسطة الأشعة المقطعية

تهدف هذه الدراسة الي تحديد الزوايا المختلفة لتوضيح ثقوب قاعدة الجمجمة.

احتوت الدراسة على طرق بحث باعداد قائمة تحتوى على ثقوب قاعدة الجمجمة والزوايا المختلفة التي تمت قراءة الثقوب بها . وقد امتدت فترة الدراسة منذ سبتمبر 2008م وحتى يونيو 2009م.

لا توجد دراسات سابقه تناولت موضوع البحث, ففي بعض الدوريات العلمية بالمواقع الاكترونيه هنالك دراسات تناقش نفس العنوان بأهداف وطرق بحث مختلفة.

أُخذت عينات عشوائية (40) عينة وتمت قراءة ثقوب قاعدة الجمجمه من الشرائح الأولى للصور المقطعيه لقاعدة الجمجمه بواسطة الباحث.

نخلص الله أن معظم ثقوب قاعدة الجمجمة يتم اظهارها بالزاويا $8^{\rm o} \ \& \ 9^{\rm o}$.

أما ثقب الجمجمة الأكبر يظهر بوضوح في معظم الزوايا المختلفة.

English Abstract

This study is concerned with the review of different angles for performing CT scan examination to show the skull base foramina.

The study employed simple methodology including checklist to use different angles for all foramina in skull base.

The study was started from September 2008 until July 2009.

There is no previous study in CT scan studies which discussed this subject.

But some web sites journals published abstract discussed the same title, which has other objectives and different methodology.

Data from the first three or five slice of axial cuts of skull base are recorded for 40 patients.

From the recorded results tables and figures I found that angles8°&9° shows most foramina of the skull base.

The foramen magnum was shown very clearly in most angles.

List of abbreviation

abbreviation meaning

I.A.M: Internal Auditory Meatus

A.C.C: Anterior Condylar Canal

C.A.T: Computed Axial Tomography

C.T: Computed Tomography

C.R.T: Cathode Ray Tube

T.V: Television

A.A.U: Alzaeim Alazhari University

Pt: Patients

kV: Kilo Voltage

mA: Milli ampere

List of contents

content	Page
Dedication	I
Acknowledgement	II
Arabic Abstract	III
English Abstract	IV
List of Abbreviations	V
List of contents	VI
List of tables	VIII
List of figures	IX
GHAPTER ONE	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem of the study	2
1.3 Hypothesis	2
1.4 Objective of the study	2
1.5 Methodology	2
1.6 Thesis out line	3
CHAPTER TWO	
Part one	4
Previous Studies	4
Part Two	7
2.1 Anatomy and physiology of skull base	7
2.1.1 Anterior cranial fossa	7
2.1.2 Middle cranial fossa	8
2.1.2.1 Foramen Routundum	8
2.1.2.2 Foramen ovale	8
2.1.2.3 Foramen spinosum	8
2.1.2.4 Foramen Lacerum	9
2.1.3 Posterior cranial fossa	12
2.1.3.1 Anterior condylar canal	13
2.1.3.2 Jugular foramen	13
2.1.3.3 I.A.M	13
Part Three	17
2.3.1 Itroduction to physical principle of CT sca	n 17

2.3.1 Generation of CT scan	17
2.3.2 The physical principle of CT scan	17
2.3.2.1 Data acquisition	18
2.3.2.2 Data processing	18
2.3.2.3 Image display	19
2.3.2.4 Display devices	19
CHAPTER THREE	
Material and Methods	22
3.1 Patients	22
3.2 Machine used	22
3.3 The methods of data collection	
CHAPTR FUOR	
Result of the study	25
CHAPTR Five	
5.1 Dissection	38
5.2 Conclusion	40
5.3 Recommendations	41
References	42
Appendixes	43

List of table

Table No	Content	page
2.1	Foramina of the skull base	16
2.2	Generation of CT scanner	17
3.1	Protocol for brain C.T scan in Soba Hospital	22
3.2	Protocol for brain C.T scan in Modern Medical Center	23
4.1	Gender of patients	25
4.2	Patients ages	26
4.3	Foramen rotundum	27
4.4	Foramen spinosum	28
4.5	Jugular foramen	29
4.6	I. A. M	30
4.7	A. C. C	31
4.8	Foramen Magnum	32
4.9	Foramen Lacerum	33
4.10	Foramen Ovale	34
4.11	Demonstrate not seen visualization	35
4.12	Demonstrate poor visualization	36
4.13	Demonstrate clear visualization	37

List of figurers

Fig. No	Content	pag
		e
2.1	Foramina spinosum and ovale	10
2.2	Navigating the skull base	10
2.3	Skull base foramina	11

2.4	Skull base foramina	14
2.5	Anterior cranial fossa and body of sphenoid	15
2.6	Basic equipment configuration for CT diagram	20
2.7	Basic equipment configuration for CT	21
4.1	Distribution of sample population according to genders of patients	25
4.2	Distribution of sample population according to patients ages	26
4.3	Distribution of sample population for rotundum foramen according	27
	to different angle.	
4.4	Distribution of sample population for foramen spinosum according	28
	to different angle.	
4.5	Distribution of sample population for jugular foramen according to	29
	different angle	
4.6	Distribution of sample population for I.A.M foramen according to	30
	different angle.	
4.7	Distribution of sample population for A.C.C according to different	31
	angle.	
4.8	Distribution of sample population for foramen magnum according to	32
	different angle.	
4.9	Distribution of sample population for foramen lacerum according to	33
	different angle.	
4.10	Distribution of sample population for foramen ovale according to	34
	different angle.	
4.11	Distribution of not seen visualization	35
4.12	Distribution of poor visualization	36
4.13	Distribution of clear visualization	37